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July 16,2010

Ms. Judy Gilleland

City Manager; City of Middletown

Executive Director, Middletown Public Housing Agency
One Donhzin Plaza

Middletown, OH 45042

Dear Ms. Gilleland:

The City of Middletown, acting as the board of commissioners f
Metropolitan Housing Authority, asked for an analysis of the impac
Voucher (HCV) Program on City Services and Budgets. The City administration prepared a
report and submitted it to the Board in June 2010 and made recomimendations to alter the
adrministration of the HCV program in Middletown, miany of which the Board adopted &t its June
29, 2010 meeting.

The Board has the responsibility of making sound decjsions regarding the administration
of the HCV program that ultimately affect the participants in the program and =il residents m the
City of Middletown. In reviewing the report, US. Department of Housing and Urban
Dévelopment (HUD) staff identified mistepresentations of HUD’s pasition, inaccurate data and
flawed analysis. Our letter is intended to clarify HUD’s position arid provide you with accurate
information and analysis so that the Board may make informed decisions regarding the HCV
program administration in Middletown.

We also wait to be clear at the outset about what we support:

* Paying an accarate market rent,

Enforcing program housing quality standards,
Reéstricting the progran 10 compliant landiords and participants, and
Enhancing choice and opportunity for participants te live in low poverty areas

e % & o

Assisted Housing Stock

The report identifies 3,549 units of subsidized housing in the City of Middletown. Not '
all of the units identified in the report are subsidized in the same manner. HUD considers a unit
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subsidized when the tenant pays & portion of their income for rent and the Federal government
pays the difference between the tenant portion and the market rent. These include the HCV
program, public housing, HUD assisted multifamily properties and HUD homeless programs.
Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) property tenanis pay a rent that is based on rents,
affordable to residents at or below sixty percent of aréa medjan income and the ténants pay that
éntire tent. Rents for families would typically cost the renter at or above $700 — as opposed to
the 30% of income rents that are being paid by renters under|the voucher program that would be
about $100 to $200 for the average renter. The maximum rent for a two bedroom tax credit unit
is $939, Tenants at Lakota Point Townhomes pay a range of rents from $359 up to $937 for a
three bedroom unit, based on their income eligibility and household size.

LIHTC properties are also housing voucher tenants and therefore the report double counts

these units as both tax credit and voucher units. Data from the report suggests that several
LIHTC propérties have voucher tefiants. Based on ot fecor
in Middletown is as follows:

s the amount of subsidized housing

Housing Choice Vouchers: | 1,662 | 1,662 are atithorized and 1449 currently in use
s AR e 8w
HUD Project Based Uniits 384 | Listed as privately owned Section 202/811
HOPE House 50 | Emergency Shelter for Homeless

ODMH Transitional Living 66 | HUD has no data

Total | 2,755

According to the Ohio Housing Finance Agency there are 719 LIHTC uaits in
Middletown, 39 of which are associated with Dublin House, a HUD assisted project. The
femaining 680 units should not be counted as subsidized as their income limits are different than
the HCV program. At a minimum, voucher usage at these properties should be identified and
removed to prevent double counting.

Strategic Public Policy (SPP) Stady

The Strategic Public Policy Study focuses on the socio-economic impact of the HCV
program, yet it only focuses on the single family portion of the program. According to HUD's
usage reports from data entered by Middletown ints HUD systems, only 54.2% of Middletown’s
program utilizes single family homes, i.e., about 775 homgs. Yet, the study used 1,526 HCV
single family homes in its analysis. In addition to overstafing by almost 100% the number of
sinigle family homes on the Voucher program, 1,526 is alsq miore than is leased for all types of
units currently 1,449 vouchers.

Total Single Family Homes 14,541

HCV Single Family Homes 1,525

Other Rental Single Family Homes 1,446




The study also draws broad conclusion about the program referring to numerous siudies,

- yet none of the studies are cited. BUD has conducted several studies of the voucher program and
the data do not have the same conclusions as the SPP Report. The SPP report states the
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that have housing values below 50% of the average City value.

¢ The overall condition of housing within a neighborhogd can be a strong indicator of areas
that are experiencing disinvestment and thus should not be used for Section 8 housing
choice vouchers.

e Accelerated disinvestment can occur when the total percentage of Section 8 vouchers and
other subsidized units represent over 10% in areas containing a mix of single family and
multi-family housing and over 5% in predominantly single family neighborhoods.

e Utilizing Section § vouchers within severely distressed neighborhoods to artificially
support obsolete housmg that is beyond its useful life cycle causes redevelopment to be
delayed and adds additional costs to the city.

s Various research studies indicate the Section 8 vouc}crs should not be uiilized in areas

The HUD studies do not draw these conclusions and the SPP Report does not cite any
that do. Furthermore; the proper administration of the program through HQS inspections and
atcurate tent reasonableness determinations would ameliorate such negative effects. In fact, we
are awate of 1o other rerital unifs in Middletown that are regularly inspected by the City.

The SPP Report also attributes a cost fo the Housing Choice Voucher program. The \
study states that since voucher households eam less than the average household that it costs the
City $489,559 in income taxes. However, if the voucher holders were to leave (as the City
seems to desire) and pay no income tax at afl, the City would ctually Jose $318.335. /

This and other patts of the administration’s report seem 16 assume that poor famiilies are
only present because of vouchers, or that but for the vouchers they would not be living in
Middletown. This is of course not the case, particularly| since Middletown has a localit
preference, meaning that essentially a family can only set a voucher if it is a resident of
Middletown. The Voucher program is meeting the needs of Middletown citizens who Bappen to
be peor, not increasing the population in Middietown that is poor. Half of the voucher
participants are elderly or disabled. These families were poor before they had the assistance of
vouchers and were Middletown citizens before given vouchers. Other than anecdotally, we have

seen no evidence to the contrary and the report makes no direct assertion nor gives evidence to
the contrary.




ust of the Voucher Program

The University of Cincinnati {UC) study concluded that Section 8 is fiot a problem buss= -

r—-—some properties that have Section § subsidies are problems. [The study indicates a large portion ~ T
- 31' residential calls for service are located near voucher addresses, but does not demonstrate that
voucher properties and/or voucher resigents are the problem. [Even in the fop 20 HCV properties
W@r Service, only 34% of the units are voucher umits. [The SPP study concluded that 54%
of all ¢rimes are located within Secton 8 ConceniTation areas. The onty conclusion that can be
drawn from these studies is that HCV tenants are more likely to experience crime due to their
focation, not that the HCV program is the cause for crime i thesé areas. The report does not
actually match participant names with actual perpetrators of ¢rimes. The report seems to infer a

connection but does not actually demonstrate one. ’

for 2000 or 9% of their budget. The UC study indicated that over 60% of the calls for service
were to commercial pmpames yet 54% of the crime, according 16 the SPP study, is it voucher
concentration areas. Even in the resxdentml areas there are more non-assisted units in these
neighborhoods than assisted and there is no evidence that HCV participants are the cause of the
crime in these neighborhoeds; putting a dollar figure attributable to the voucher program’s
impact on the police budget is illogical.

The study indicates an additional $1,058.400 in -é:'{js'tji‘{:at of the total police expenditures

The City's analysis doés not take into account the positive economic impact the program
has for the City of Middletown, nor does it analyze the effect of decreasing subsidy to the
community. The voucher program injects nearly $900,000 into the M:ddletnwn economy on a
monthly basis. This helps landlords pay property taxes and|frees participant’s income fo spend
on other goods and services in Middletewn. The proposed reduction of voucher utilization in the
City would allow $7.2 million to flee the Middletown egonomy on ai annual basis. While
asscmons about voucher—related costs to Middletown are based on questionable logic and false
481 ons, if the City's achieves its objective of lowering the number of vouchers by two
thirds, the loss to Middletown mn funds paid directly for Middletown properties is certain.

The City of Middletown claims to have a disproportionate share of housing choeice
vouchers compared to surrounding jurisdictions. The City does have a higher percentage of
vouchers than many of its’ neighbors, however, every jurisdiction’s Consolidated Plan identifies
a need for housing affordability and a decreased rent §*§re;h for low-income individuals and
families. The demand for housing choice vouchers clearly ouistrips supply: All housing
agencies in Southwest Chio maintain closed waiting list Tor|their voucher programs. The city is
to be tommended for identifying a need and going after |the resources to serve Middletown
resiGents.
SO

Blaming the voucher prograrn for these conditions however, 15, in the words of former HUD
Secretary Dr. Robert C. Weaver referring to claims about the public housing program, “like
blaming the doctor for the disease.” The City has several tools available to address its obsolete
housing stock and concentrations of poverty. A well administered housing choice voucher
program in conjunction with a targeted Neighborhood Stabilization Program and Community

( The housing and neighborhood conditions ‘idenﬁFFra in the City"s analysis are real




Devek)pmem Block Gram funding can certainly help revitalize neighborhoods and help the City
mieet its long term goals. The Department has many resources to assist the City in megting its

AixTee

goals and is available to work with City staff to develop and
with HUD rules and regulations and in the best mnterest of the

‘/\Wc have included an attachment quoting specific
Council for which we have provided clarification andfor

design programs that are consistent |
City.

statements from the report to Cx:y\
cotrection in order to ensure the)

Department’s regulations are properly interpreted and that statements attributed to this office are

corrected or put in full context.

Please contact either Ms. Nancy Petrunak, Public Hy

Py

busing Revitalization Specialist, on

216-522-4038 extension or me on extension 7131 you have any guestions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Act.ng Director
Cleveland Hub Office of Public Housing

Esnclosure(s)

o
Middletows City Council




Attachment

Set forthbelow are direct quotes from the report along with HUD's clarification andfor correction:

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: HUD’s first point regarding rediction of vouchers was that
they wouild ot seriously consider a rediction of voucher levels while the City maintains a local
preference for Middletown residenis. Said another wiy, it's hard io argue that you wani less
vouchers when you specifically target giving new vouchers |to people living in the City. HUD
stated that the local preference for Middletown residents must be removed before any further
discussion about reduction of vouchers would occur.

When we discussed the possibility of partial voucher transfers, HUD referred us to HUD Notice
PIH 2007-06 (HA). issued on March 7, 2007. Although this Notice lists a 2009 expiration daie,
HUD still operates under this Notice. n Paragraph 3: Eligibility, the Notice states that “All
transfers [of voiichers] miist be total permanent divestituves of onie PHA's HCV program to one
or more recerving PHA’s. The Départment will nol approv voluntary partial transfers unless
there is a substantiated compelling reason. (Emphasis added) The transfer must be between
PHA’s within ihe same meiropolitan areq, within the same non-metropolitan county, or within
the same state where HCV program administration is voluntarily shifted from a city or county
PHA io its state PHA or from a state PHA 1o one or more of iis county or city PHA’s.”

HUD’s reliance upon a “substantiateéd compelling réason” started the staff process that lead to

the creation of this report. If @ substantiated campellma reason is reguired to iransfer vouchers

and HUD won't pernt partial transfers while the City remains high in poverty, what else could
Wzng reason to gain HUD approval?  ——

HUD RESPONSE: At no tiime did HUD officials make

volichers relative to the C‘ity'"s local preference for Middlet

with city staff centered upon deconcentrating poverty by

statements concerming reduction of
own residents. HUD’s discussion
expanding MPHA’s jurisdictional

boundaries from iis current city limits (if legaily permissible) to include all of Butler County,
reconsidering local prefercnces consideration of higher payment standards in non-impacted

areas in Butler Courity and reviewing the rent reasonableness

accurately measured. It was suggested that this be reviey
Mewopolitan Housing Authority ("BMHA™). MPHA curss
City of Middletown and families ate ported to BMHA s

systemn to ensure rental rates are
ved in consultation with the Butler
ently administers the program in the
hould the families choose t6 move

outside of the city but within Butler County. Axn expansion of MPHA’s boundaries would end

the curfent portability arrangement and result in BMHA

and MPHA. co-existing within the

county. This arrangement exists with Parma MHA and Cpyahoga MHA and formerly existed

with Hamilton and Cincinnatt MHA.

HUD Notice 2007-6, “Process for Public Housing Agenc;

cy Voluntary Transfers of Housing

Choice Vouchers, Project-Based Vouchers and Project-Based Certificates™ issued March 7, 2007
does spell out the process for the permanent transfer of a Housing Choice Voucher Program to

another PHA. As noted in the réport the transfer must

be between PHA’s within the same
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metropolitan area, within the same non-metropolitan county, or within the same state where
HCV program administration is voluntarily shifted. The Notice goes on to state that “The
Dspartmem will fiot approve voluntary partial transfers unless there is a substantiated compelling
réason”. The Notice does not define substantiated compelling reason but in its limited use thus

far, it has not been the intent to reduce the number of vouchers thaf serve a community’s needy
houssholds.

Middletown should not act in anticipation that such a transfet request would be granted when the
solé purpose is to reduce housing assistance to those in need in Middletown, Curréntly MPHA
has around 1,500 farmilies being served by the program as well as 4 lengthy waiting list. A
partial or total transfer of the program to another PHA would| not necessarily result in a reduction

in the families served by the program but rather a change in administration of the program to
another PHA.

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: HUD’s next point was that if we operated our program
similar io the Parma program, we would keep all vouchers active, provide service to over 1600
fow income families, be compliont with HUD program reguirements, retain administrative
income from the vouchers, execute the Master Plan objectives, ond still achieve the reduction of
vouchers within the City that we seek. Payma has 57 dctive vouchers within the City fimits for
80,000 residents. HUD stdted that until we wtilize the regulgtions to reduce vouchers being used
within the City, they would not seriously consider & reduclion in voucher fevels. Said another
way, HUD stated that we must “help curselves wth all of the regalatorv tools qvailable, and
then if you still have problems, come talk to us again.”

HUD RESPONSE: HUD's discussion about Parma operating within a larger jurisdiction with
the ability of its parficipants to lease throughout the County was not in the context of HUD
agreeing that Middietown should seek 1o reduce voucher holders, but rather that poverty
deconcentration wmight be furthered by Eroadeﬂiﬂg’ jutisdiction and chowce. In addition,
statements in the report seem to indicate that Parma is typidal of city programs and is one of the
only other city programs in the nation. Parma is not typical — it was created by a federal
desegregation court order. Many hundreds of municipal hoysing agencies are in operation across

the pation. Michigan, for example, is one state with predominantly municipal housing agencies,
aitd most vouchers are used within the City’'s boundarigs.

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: Staff recommends reducing the payment standard 16 90%
of FMR within the City of Middleiown and setfing the payment standard at 100% outside of the
City of Middletown.

HUD RESPONSE: MPHA's payment standards are c\nﬁenﬁy set at 100% of the FMR. In
accordance with 24 CFR 982.505 9(c) (3) when the payment standard amount is decreased
during the term of the HAP. contract, the lower payment standard amount generally must be used
fo calculate the monthly housmg assistance payment for the family begimning at the aﬁacnve
date of the family’s second regular reexamination following the effective date of the decrease in
the payment standard amount. Movers and new admissions within the city would be effected




immediately; however, payment stand jard amounts for families

: 5 b under HAP contracts cannot be
reduced uniil the second reexamination.

HUD does monitor rent butdens of families assistéd by the program and can require a PHA to
increase paymerit standard amounts within the basic range when 40% or more of families
" occupying a pa‘:txctﬂar unit size pay more than 30% of monfhly adjusted income as the famﬂy
share. &t may well be that one payment standard within Middletown is not appropriate
particularly if it is reduced. A geographic payment standard for different patts of Middletown
can be set to tailor it to the market areas of the City. But if the City is lowering the payment
standard for the sole purpose of eliminating the ability of units to be leased in Middletown, as
sasms to be the case, this would be directly counter to the program’s intent and HUD this will

clesely monitor rent burden and success rates and will direct the City to increase the payment
standard if appropriate.

In addition, if use of vouchers outside Middletown is done throngh portability, then
Middletown’s payment standard is not used; the receiving PHA’s paymerit standards are used.
For example, if a Middletown participant ports to Warrc County, Warren MHA’s payment
standard is used. If Middletown continues to administer jts program only in the City and 2
Middletown participant ports to an area within Butler County then BMHA's payinent standard is
used. Middletown cannot set a payment standard for an area outside of which it does not execute

HAP contracts. If Middletown chose t6 operate throughout Butler County, then it could set a
payment Standard for that area.

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: Urnder the MPHA Cuérrent Administrative Plan, Section
XVIHd): The dwelling unit shall be in compliance with HUD lead based paint regulations, 24
CFR, Part 35, issued pursuait to the Lead Based Paint |Poisoning Prevention Act, 42 USC
28001, and owner shall provide a certification that the dwelling is in accordance with such HUD
regulations.
Recommended Changes: ; :

The current plan language does little 1o documﬂnt compliance with HUD regulations

andlor Ohio lead based paint law. From a campézmag standpoint and a policy standpoini,

MPHA should expand the requirements for lead based paint compliance. As discussed
above, this issue impacts almest I 9000 housing units in Middletown, occupied primarily by
low income ,ramzfzes We document campzzance with all of our other H UD programs, and
we need do so here as well. MPHA will reguire that & lead based paint risk assessment be
completed for any housing mnits constructed prior to 1978 before HQOS inspections are
schediled. i lead based paint is discovered on assessiment, the owner must abate each lead
based paint surface before commencement of assistance. I‘" the unit is already occupied, the
abatement must be completed within 30 days of notification to the owner. If the owner does
not complete the abatement, the unit is in violation of HOS standards uniil the reduction is
complete and no HAP payments will be made uniil the abatement is campieze and a passing
lead based paint clearance is submitted to the PHA.

HUD RESPONSE: The Housing Choice Voucher Prograim

n is subject to the following subparts
of 24 CFR Pait 35: Subpart A, Disclosure; Subpart B, General Lead-Based Paint Requirements
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and Definitions for All Programs; Subpart M, Tenant-Based Rental Assistance; and Subpart R,
Methods and Standards for ?er'?omm ‘Leéad Hazard Evaluation and Reduction Activities. Lead
based paint performance requirements are included as part pf the Housing Quality Standards
(“HQS™) inspections and must be met before a unit can be assisted or ccntmne to be assxsted
where the unit and family are subjected to these requiremerts.

MPHA is proposing to require a risk assessment for any housing unit canstmcted prior t6 1978
before the HQS inspection. If lead based paint is discovered on assessment, the owner must
abate each lead based paint surface before commencement of assistance. ! :

The changes to the HQS inspection process and HUD lead based paint requxrements that MPH‘\ :
is propesing to 1mplement far exceed the requirements required by the fegulations. HUD
regulations exempt certain units from lead based paint requirerents. Exempt unit$ include units
here a child under the age of six does not reside or is jnot expected to reside as well as
efficiency units and Single Room Occupanicy (“SRO”) units.| In addition; in the HCV program,
risk assessments are only required where a child has been identified as having an environmental
intervention blood lead level. To implement the changes that MPHA is propoesing to require as
patt of HQS inspections would involve a variation to the HQS acceptability criteria and require

HUD approval as provi CFR 982401 () () 63—

Be advised that this office would not entertain such a proposal & it would severely restriet
housing choice. Roughly 75% of rental occupied housing in|Middlstown would be impacted by
such a change.

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: For uniis construcied prior fo 1978, owners musi complete
and submit the MPHA Lead Paint Ovwner’s Certification, Housing Cheice Voucher Program as
pari of the Reguest for Tenancy Approval (RTA). The lead bused paint inspector must be licensed
by the Sitate of Ohio, and failure to supply the inspeciors credentials and the completed
Certification will be considered an incomplete RTA for purposes of review. Siaff recommends
that the following Certification be adopied by MPHA as part of thé Reguest for Tenuncy

Appmvai process to ﬂdfy document lead base ompliance.

HUD RESPONSE: The form being proposed for use would incorporate standards that exceed
HQS, as stated above, which this office will not consider| The refercnced forms the HUD
Guidebook are only for units where a risk assessment is required, i.e. where a child is determing
to have had an elevated blood lead level — not for all units.

SECTION § AN ~ PORT: While the City dogs not employ a rental regisiraiion
erdinance o regulate renial iRiLS, kawng a City Building Inspector perform initial inspections is
aémntageous in three ways. First, the liming, paperwork and other problems being experzenceé
with tnitial mspectmns would be alleviated by direct scheduling between Consoc and the City on
these inspections. Second, the inspector is a certified lead hased paint risk assessor by the State
of Ghio and this serves as a qzsazxzy control check that proper lead based paint inspeciions are

being performed and paperwork is being turned in with the Reguiest for Tenancy Approval for
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new units. Finally, the inspector is also framed on inspecting to the standards in the
Fnternational Property Mainienance Code, the local property code. Urnder 24 CFR §

982.306{c}(6), the PHA may deny approval of an assisted tenancy when the owner has & kistory
or practice of renting mnits that fail to meet State o local housing codes. Utilizing the City's
éode enforcement software, the inspector can run a report of prior violations by any owner or
address to determine if such a kistory or practice exists. W}ze re appropriate, documentation and

reporting would be submitted to the program adwministrator| for potential denial of the owner
based on past pracrices.

HUD RESPONSE: MPHA i§ proposing to use the International Propenty Maintenance Code in
conducting its HQS inspections. As noted above, this ehanf; to the mspection process would
iavolve a variation to the HQS acceptability criteria and require HUD approval as provided in 24
CFR 982401 (2) (%) (). :

A modification to MPHA’s HQS inspections using portions of the International Property

Maintenance Code was approved by this office in 2002. | Any further modifications would
require HUD approval.

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: Local Preferences [24 CFR 982.207; HCV p. 4-16]

The PHA is pemtttted to establish local preferences and to give przarzt)r to serving families that

. meet those criteria. HUD specifically authorizes and places vestrictions on cértain types of lecal
preferences. HUD also permits the PHA to establish other \local preferences, at its discretion.

Any local preferences established must be consistent with
plan, and must be based on local housing needs and pri

he PHA_ plan and the consolidated
rities that can be documernted by

generally accepted data sources.

HUD RESPONSE: Changes 16 thé occupancy policies and preferences will require a
modification to the 2010 PHA Plan submitted to this office. MPHA may not adopt the
modxﬁcatmn until a meeting of the Board of Commissigners/City Council is held and the

meeting at which the modxﬁcatmn is adopted is open | to the public. Additionally, the
rﬁaéffcaueas cannot be implemented until notification of the medification is provided to HUD
and approved by HUD in accordance with the review procedures provided in 24 CFR 903.23 .

SECTION 8 ANALYSIS REPORT: The City has supported Hope House for years. We are
wutilizing HOME funds in 2010 to assist with $80,000 in renayations for the new Women's Shelter
on Girard. The sheiier will be a iransitional shelter for 3-6 months 1o allow victims of domestic
violence the opportunity to safely get away from their abuser and to rebuild their lives. We have
recommended a local preference for victims of domestic violence. We have also recommended a

large reduction in vouchers operating within the City. If it would be appropriate, expanding the

number of vouchers in the SRO program would use more of the City of Middletown vouchers in

support of victims of domestic violence. It world also mewh that fewer vouckers are being used
as regular rentals throughout the City.
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HUD RESPONSE: The SRO Program is funded by HUD through the Office of Community and
Planning Development. The AF“C is separate & and apart from|the ACC for the Housing Choice

Voucher Program. The subsidy 1§ project based and has nothing to do with the Housing Choice
Voucher Program. Vouchers are not used 1 in SRO projects.




